
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

STATE OF OREGON,

Plaintiff-Respondent,
Respondent on Review,

v.

DEBORAH LYNN REED,

Defendant-Appellant
Petitioner on Review.

Lincoln County Circuit Court
Case Nos. 19CR12088, 18CR64481

CA A170999 (Control), A171000

S069360

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Review of the Decision of the Court of Appeals
from a judgment of the Circuit Court for Lincoln County
Honorable Sheryl Bachart, Judge

Opinion Filed: February 9, 2022

Author of Opinion: SHORR, J.

Concurring Judge: ORTEGA, P. J.

Before: Ortega, Presiding Judge, and Shorr, Judge, and Powers, Judge

ERNEST G. LANNET #013248

Chief Defender

Criminal Appellate Section

MORGEN E. DANIELS #075739

Senior Deputy Public Defender

Office of Public Defense Services

1175 Court Street NE

Salem, OR 97301

morgen.e.daniels@opds.state.or.us

Phone: (503) 378-3349

Attorneys for Petitioner on Review

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM #753239

Attorney General

BENJAMIN GUTMAN #160599

Solicitor General

PEENESH SHAH #112131

Assistant Attorney General

400 Justice Building

1162 Court Street NE

Salem, OR 97301

peenesh.h.shah@doj.state.or.us

Phone: (503) 378-4402

Attorneys for Respondent on Review

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT2

 I. Defendant does not advance a *per se* rule requiring *Miranda* warnings before any stationhouse interrogation; defendant asks this court to explain that a law enforcement facility is not a facially neutral location, with the result that interrogation in those locations is more likely to constitute interrogation in police-dominated compelling circumstances that necessitate *Miranda* warnings.2

 II. Consideration of defendant-specific personal characteristics in the “reasonable person” component of the compelling circumstances inquiry has not been foreclosed by the United States Supreme Court; consideration of such attributes is appropriate and makes the inquiry more accurate and fair.4

CONCLUSION.....9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

J.D.B. v. North Carolina,
564 US 261, 131 S Ct 2394 (2011) 2, 5, 6, 8

Miranda v. Arizona,
384 US 436, 86 S Ct 1602, 16 L Ed 2d 694 (1966) 1, 2, 3, 4, 5

State v. Roble-Baker,
340 Or 631, 136 P3d 22 (2006).....3

State v. Shaff, 343 Or 639,
175 P3d 454 (2007)5
